## RESOLUTION No. 96-139

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES APPROVING AMENDMENT TO FAA GRANT AGREEMENT No. 3-06-0184-10 AMENDMENT TO ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH TARTAGLIA-HUGHES CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER No. 3 FOR DPW PROJECT No. 96-01

WHEREAS, The City of El Paso de Robles is owner and sponsor of the Paso Robles Municipal Airport; and

WHEREAS, said Airport is operated and maintained for the good of the flying public and the benefit of the community; and

WHEREAS, the condition of the beacon and taxiways A, B, and F, indicate the need for immediate repair; and

WHEREAS, the funding for said repairs is available under current grant funding from the Federal Aviation Administration.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robes does hereby authorize staff to proceed with an amendment to FAA Grant No. 3-06-0184-10 to amend the existing Scope of Work to include slurry seal of taxiways A, B, and F, and replacement of the Airport beacon, subject to the formal approval of the Federal Aviation Administration.
- Section 2. The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robes does hereby approve the amendment to the Engineering Services Agreement between the City and Tartaglia-Hughes Consulting Engineers dated September 29, 1995 is approved, as presented.
- Section 3. The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robes does hereby authorize staff to proceed with and approve the contract change order to the existing construction contract with Union Asphalt, Inc. to complete the amended Scope of Work under the Grant Agreement as stated above, subject to formal approval of the Federal Aviation Administration.
- Section 4. The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robes does hereby authorize the City Manager to execute all contracts and documentation as authorized, as required.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles, this 16th day of October, 1996, on the following vote:

**AYES:** 

Heggarty, Iversen, Martin, and Macklin

NOES:

Vone

ABSENT:

Picanco

ABSTAIN:

None

Walter J. Macklin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Richard J. Ramirez, City Manager/Clerk